
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2829

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023


Budgets/Funds to ICSSR


2829. Shri Upendra Singh Rawat :


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the Annual Budget of the Indian Council of Social Science Research during the last three years and current year, year-wise and its utilisation;


(b) the funding given by ICSSR to its supported institutes in the country, particularly

Uttar Pradesh during the last three years and current year, year-wise and institute-

wise;


(c) the time by when the institutes are likely to be accorded Seventh Pay Commission benefits and the expected annual budgetary burden; and


(d) whether the ICSSR is using its power to grant approval of posts, recruitment and clearances to the autonomy of this institution in Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)


(a) The annual income and expenditure of the Indian Council of Social Science Research (ICSSR) as per the audited annual financial statements of the institute during the last three years is given below:

(Rs. Crore)

Financial
Year (FY)

Annual Income


Annual
Expenditure


Grant-in-aid
release by the

Ministry

2020-21 110.1   266.4* 109.9

2021-22 133.5 146.9 129.9

2022-23 152.0 134.5 146.4
*due to higher provisioning for retirement benefits


In the first quarter of 2023-24, the Department of Higher Education has released Rs. 37.65 crore as grant-in-aid to the ICSSR. The institute has informed that they have spent Rs. 30.64 crore during the same period.


(b) Details of the year-wise & institute-wise funding given by the ICSSR to its supported institutes in the country, including those in Uttar Pradesh, during the last three years and the first quarter of current year, may be accessed at

https://www.education.gov.in/parl_ques.


(c) & (d) In order to promote social science research in India, 24 Research Institutes across India, created either by a group of Individuals under the Societies Registration Act, 1960, or as a public trust, or created by an Act of State Legislature, are being assisted through grant-in-aid by Indian Council of Social Science Research (ICSSR), Delhi under the “Rules of Grants-in-aid to Societies and Institutions doing Research in the field of Social Sciences, 1971” revised from time to time provided that they fulfil all procedures and conditions laid down in the aforementioned rules.

Accordingly, a committee has been constituted for examining the applicability of 7th Central Pay Commission recommendations to these Research Institutes as per the provisions of aforementioned rules. ICSSR does not intervene in the autonomy of the Research Institutes funded by it.


***


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2829 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2023 REGARDING “BUDGETS/FUNDS TO

ICSSR” ASKED BY SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT


Release of Grants to Research Institutes (Rupees in lakh)

S.
No

Name of Research Institute
Grant for
the year
2020-21

Grant for
the year
2021-22

Grant for
the year
2022-23

Grant for
the year
2023-24
(till the

first
quarter)

1
Institute for Social and Economic Change (ISEC),
BANGALORE

360.00 374.10 418.00 118.50

2
Centre for Development Studies (CDS),
Thiruvanathapuram

285.00 344.02 339.00 84.00

3
Centre for Studies in Social Sciences (CSSS),
Kolkatta

250.00 220.60 222.00 69.00

4 A.N. Sinha Institute of Social Studies (ANSISS), Patna 185.00 198.50 190.00 43.00

5 Institute of Public Enterprise (IPE), Hyderabad 80.00 108.90 82.00 29.00

6 Institute of Economic Growth (IEG), New Delhi 365.00 364.50 380.00 106.00

7
Centre for the Study of Developing Societies (CSDS),
New Delhi

470.00 430.50 394.00 98.00

8 Centre for Social Studies (CSS),Surat 97.00 120.50 116.00 23.00

9
Madras Institute of Development Studies (MIDS),
Chennai

209.00 154.20 217.00 53.00

10 Indian Institute of Education (IIE), Pune 85.00 8.00 0.00 0.00

11
Giri Institute of Development Studies (GIDS),
LUCKNOW

146.00 158.43 160.00 37.50

12 Centre for Policy Research (CPR),New Delhi 77.00 40.50 45.00 0.00

13
Sardar Patel Institute of Economic and Social Research (SPIESR),Ahemdabad

86.00 101.95 92.00 21.00

14 Council for Social Development (CSD), Hyderabad 75.00 86.92 47.00 8.00

15 Institute of Development Studies (IDS), Jaipur 126.00 65.00 38.00 21.00

16
Centre for Research in Rural and Industrial Development (CRRID),Chandigarh

199.00 2.77 0.00 0.00

17
Centre for Women’s Development Studies (CWDS),
New Delhi

400.00 305.03 301.00 84.00

18
Centre for Economic and Social Studies   (CESS),
Hyderabad

225.00 229.00 235.00 62.00

19
NKC Centre for Development Studies (NKCCDS),
Bhubneswar

74.00 95.50 89.00 36.00

20
Gujarat Institute of Development Research (GIDR),
Ahmedabad

109.00 122.36 86.00 16.00

21
Institute for Studies in Industrial Development (ISID),
New Delhi

247.00 304.20 299.00 78.00

22
O.K.D. Institute of Social Change and Development
(OKDISCD), GUWAHATI

95.00 89.50 84.00 24.00

23
Centre for Multi-Disciplinary Development Research
(CMDR),Dharwad

95.00 117.40 99.00 29.00

24
Madhya Pradesh Institute of Social Science Research
(MPISSR), Ujjain

90.00 104.60 79.00 23.00

Total 4430.00 4146.98 4012.00 1063.00


***

